Terms and Conditions - International Women's Day Raffle

The following terms apply to the Trade Republic Bank GmbH raffle (hereinafter: "**Terms and Conditions**"). Participation is governed exclusively by the following terms and conditions. By participating, the participant accepts these Terms and Conditions:

1. Raffle and Organizer

- **1.1** The organizer is the Trade Republic Bank GmbH, Brunnenstraße 19-21, 10119 Berlin, Germany (hereinafter: "**Trade Republic**").
- 1.2 The raffle will take place from the 7. March 2025 at 11:59 AM (CET) until the 21. March 2025 at 11:59 PM (CET) (hereinafter "Raffle Period").
- **1.3** Trade Republic will reward one **financial instrument**, either an exchange-traded fund (-fraction), (hereinafter as **"ETF"**) or stock (-fraction), (hereinafter as **"Stock"**), with **a value of 7 304 Euros** to each of the **ten selected winners** (hereinafter: **"Prize"**).

2. Conditions of participation

- **2.1** To be eligible, the participant must form a team together with another participant ("**Team Partner**"). One Team Partner (the "**Inviter**") needs to use their referral link in accordance with the Terms and Conditions Refer-a-friend to invite the other Team Partner (the "**Invitee**") to open a customer account. The Invitee needs to be of female gender according to their official identification document.
- **2.2** In addition, the participants must meet the following requirements:
 - The Inviter must provide their referral code to their Team Partner within the Raffle Period,
 - The Invitee must use said referral code to start the registration process and open a customer account within the Raffle Period,
 - The Invitee must successfully fulfil the conditions visible in the app in accordance with the Terms and Conditions New Customer Promotions to receive their referral bonus latest until the 11. April 2025 at 11:59 PM (CET) (hereinafter "Participation Deadline"), and
 - Both participants are customers of Trade Republic residing in Germany, France, Spain, Austria, Greece, the Netherlands, Finland, Slovakia or Slovenia.
- **2.3** Participation is voluntary and requires no additional charge. Entering the raffle is only possible during the Raffle Period.
- **2.4** With regard to customer status, it is sufficient that the participants' accounts have been opened before the end of the Raffle Period.
- **2.5** Trade Republic employees and their immediate family members are excluded from participation.
- **2.6** Each participant can only participate once. Furthermore only the non-commercial participation in one's own name is permitted. Participation via automated participation procedures of third parties or in any other, in particular commercial, way is not permitted. Any attempts to interfere with the raffle by presenting false information, by manipulation or by other unfair or unlawful means are prohibited as well.
- **2.7** If a participant is in non-compliance with any of the restrictions above, Trade Republic may disqualify the participant from the raffle at its own discretion.

3. Determination of Winners and Prize Distribution

- **3.1** After the Participation Deadline, Trade Republic will determine the winning teams from all eligible participants in a non-public, random draw. The selected Invitee and their Team Partner, the respective Inviter thereby both become winners and need to claim their Prize individually in accordance with § 3.2.
- **3.2** The winners will be notified by email to the email address stored in their Trade Republic customer account. The winners must claim their Prize by following the instructions provided in the email and subsequently accept the Prize within the Trade Republic application within one month after reception of the email. Otherwise the claim to the Prize will be forfeited. In this case, a new non-public draw will take place among the remaining participants.
- **3.3** The Prize will then be distributed to the winners customer accounts at Trade Republic. The winners have no claim to delivery at a specific time nor can they choose a specific Stock or ETF.
- **3.4** Depending on the tax residency of the winners and the total amount of the Prize, additional taxes may apply to the Prize. The winners are responsible for reporting their Prize to the relevant authorities and the payment of any Prize related taxes, if and when applicable. The winners have no claim against Trade Republic to a payment compensating such potential tax dues or potential tax dues and costs resulting from the selling or continued holding of the Stock or ETF.
- **3.5** The Prize value described above is based on the respective Stock or ETF value at the time of purchase. Due to the time difference between the time of purchase and allocation in the customer account, the value may in exceptional cases deviate from the value specified above.

4. Data Protection

4.1 Information on Trade Republic as a controller, as well as detailed information on the processing of personal data, categories of recipients and the rights of participants can be found here.

In the following, Trade Republic additionally informs you about the processing of personal data, within the context of the raffle, in accordance with the Regulation (EU) 2016/679, the General Data Protection Regulation (hereinafter "GDPR").

- **4.2** The purpose of the data processing is the execution of the raffle. The legal basis of the processing within the scope of the raffle is Art. 6 (1) lit. b GDPR (contractual performance of the raffle contract).
- **4.3** In the context of this raffle, Trade Republic processes the names and e-mail address of the participants, and the gender of the Invitees; additionally account data of the winners, necessary for Prize distribution, is also processed.

The collection of this personal data is necessary for the voluntary participation in the raffle. Automated decision-making including profiling pursuant to Art. 22 (1) and (4) GDPR does not take place.

4.4 The personal data will be stored as long as the purpose of processing persists. The purpose ceases to exist with the conclusion of the raffle through the determination of the winners and the distribution of the Prizes. Once the purpose has been fulfilled, the data collected as part of the raffle will be deleted, unless legal retention periods stipulate longer storage.

TRADE REPUBLIC **≈**

4.5 The list of raffle participants is compiled by using the services of Sprinklr, Inc. 29 West 35th Street, New York, NY 10001, United States. Further information on this service provider and the data processing carried out by the service provider can be found here: https://www.sprinklr.com/privacy/.

The services of Google Ireland Ltd, Gordon House, Barrow Street, Dublin 4, Ireland will be used to receive and process the additional data provided by the winners via email. Further information on this service provider and the data processing carried out by the service provider can be found here: https://policies.google.com/privacy.